WHEREAS, ORS Chapter 459 establishes strict standards and timetables for improvements in solid waste management practices throughout Oregon; and

MHEREAS, the severity of the solid waste management problem in Oregon State Administrative District 10 requires a cooperative effort to develop an effective solid waste management system for the entire area; and

WHEREAS, ORS Chapter 459 authorizes the City of Prineville to undertake solid waste management planning and to develop and implement a solid waste management system; and

WHEREAS, the Counties of Crook, Deschutes, and Jefferson have individually appointed or shall appoint solid waste advisory committees (which shall be jointly known and designated by the Central Oregon Intergovernmental Council as the Central Oregon Regional Solid Waste Advisory Committee) and have recommended that solid waste management planning be undertaken without delay;

NOW THEREFORE be it resolved by the City Council of the City of Prineville;

THAT the City of Prineville, by virtue of the specific authority granted by law including ORS Chapter 459 hereby agrees to participate with the other cities and counties of Oregon State Administrative District 10, and the Central Oregon Intergovernmental Council, in the joint preparation of a comprehensive solid waste management plan for Oregon State Administrative District 10, with the Central Oregon Intergovernmental Council to be the designated agency for preparing the said plan; and

THAT the participation by the City of Prineville in the preparation of a district-wide comprehensive solid waste management plan will not, by the passage of this resolution, commit it to make any financial contribution other than such as may be made directly to the Central Oregon Intergovernmental Council by a separate resolution; and

That the Mayor of the City of Prineville is hereby authorized to cooperate with the Central Oregon Intergovernmental Council and the erspective County Committees or the whole of the Central Oregon Regional Solid Waste Advisory Committee, and do all things necessary or expedient to implement the purpose and intention of this Resolution.

Adopted by the City Council this <u>26</u> day of <u>Nec</u>, 1972. Approved by the Mayor this 2 day of , 1972.

William P. Holtsclaw, Mayor

Jim Watson, City Recorder